BOABC — 2024 BCBC

Lunch and Learn
Single Egress Stairs — Part 02

Oct 17, 2024
Hosted by: Ken Kunka, AScT BCQ

Promoting Building Safety and Professionalism
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{ ﬁ:; Overview

Information presented today does not directly represent the opinions of the Building
Officials Association of BC.

This presentation is conceptual and for informal educational purposes only. The presenters
and association takes no responsibility for application of any concepts or interpretations in
this presentation to specific projects.

| have some questions to ask on this topic.

The slides must not be considered complete or exhaustive. Code provisions have been
generally represented and may not reflect all exceptions.
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e Registration will be tracked

* Presentation is not recorded but PowerPoint will be posted

* Please use raise hand icon if you have a question or comment

e PUTITin the CHAT

 Please mute your microphone

 You may need to turn off your camera

e Please follow up by email if you have specific question or
example to share with the membership.

 kkunka@boabc.org
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Recap — Sept 19

Sept — Single Egress Stairs 01

e SES Background — Canada last ones to the party
* Research Report —Jensen Hughes

* Risk Assessment - NFPA 550.

e Technical and Economic Feasibility

* Post Occupancy Concerns - Maintenance

Lunch and Learns

CPD Eligibility: 1
point/presentation (Category
A4). You will need to self
report this point. Initial next to
the presentation and then save
it as a pdf to upload as proof.
Previous Lunch and Learns can
be found:
https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-

webinars/



https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-webinars/
https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-webinars/
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{4} Oct 17 —Single Egress Stairs Part 2
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Today’s Session

* What's New Update and Training
 Appeals and Technical Bulletins
* Single Egress Stairways
 Background Recap
e 3.2.10
e (Case Study example

e e iy

* Next session survey

Vms g a T

_ Education Focus — Level 02, Level 03 BOIT, Level 03/RBO _
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£y Poll Questions
R
e Poll Question #2
Poll Question #1 What region are you from?
What is your level of e Lower Mainland = 48%

et S
BOABC Quall.flc.atlo_n. i e South Central Interior = 22%
Level 01 Building =17% » Kootenay = 3%

* Level 02 Building = 7% e Northwest = 0%

* Level 03 Building =_41%0 e Central North Interior = 3%
Level 01 Plumbing = 25% * Vancouver Island North = 16%

* Level 02 Plumbing = 4% * Vancouver Island South = 7%
e Other = 6%

POLL QUESTIONS




2024 Education Summit

WELCOME to the
EDUCATION SUMMIT
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{ ﬂ;*'g 2024 BC Code Appeals - Interpretations

& BC Code Appeals — binding Interpretations — not binding

i

Building and Plumbing Code Interpretations 2024
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Question: Can fire dampers be omitted in ducts penetrating the fire separations in a

house with a secondary suite?
Yes (with conditions).

Sentence 9.32.3.2.(5) requires that ducts penetrating fire separations shall be
equipped with fire dampers in conformance with Article 3.1.8.10. except as provided
in Sentence 9.10.9.6.(14),

9.10.9.6.(14) was in the 2018 BCBC but was relocated to 9.10.9.9.(6) in the 2024
BCBC. Sentence 9.32.3.2.(5) should have referenced 9.10.9.9.(6) as the exception
rather than Sentence 9.10.9.6.(14).

As per Sentence 9.10.9.9.(6), “in a house with a secondary suite including their
common spaces, ducts penetrating fire separations need not be equipped with fire
dampers in conformance with Article 3.1.8.10. provided they are noncombustible
with all openings in the duct system serving only one fire compartment”.

Building and Safety Standards Branch has been informed of this error and the
revision is forthcoming.

I HE =l

£y Interpretation 24-0037- Secondary Suites
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What is considered a hazard?

There is no definition in the Code for the term
hazard although the word is used over 280
times.

‘Unsafe condition’ is defined - means any
condition that could cause undue hazard to the
life, limb or health of any person authorized or
expected to be on or about the premises.
Example

1.1.1.1. Application of this Code

h) the correction of an unsafe condition in or
about any building, (existing buildings)

BOABC Forum — Member Question

Recent BC Code Appeal

BCAB #1928

Last updated on May 9, 2024

Re: Applicability of the Building Code to

an Accessory Building.

Applicable Code requirements (BCBC 2018)
Sentence 1.1.1.1.(2), Division A, Application
of this Code

1) This Code does not apply to the
following:

e) accessory buildings less than 10 m2 in
building area that do not create a hazard.
(Most Bldg. Bylaws seem to leave this out.)

Link - BCAB #1928 - Province of British Columbia (gov.bc.ca)



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1928

BC Code Appeal

Decision being appealed (Local Authority’s position)

The Code does not define ‘hazard’, thus determining what
constitutes a hazard falls to the Local Authority. It is determined
that an accessory sauna building constitutes a hazard so the
exemption for small accessory buildings does not apply.

The hazard is created because:

e the building is intended to be occupied by persons for
indeterminate amounts of time,

e the building contains a heat source capable of heating the room
to 70 - 90 Co, creating the risk of overheating and fire.

When the Code applies:

e the building is located in an area of high snow loads and framing
must be designed to Part 4,

e some of the building is located on top of a terraced rock stack
retaining wall and requires Registered Professional review.

Appellant's position

Absent a Code definition, it is
unclear what ‘hazard’ means. The
installation is typical of small
accessory buildings located in the
region.

Those buildings contain various
uses (office, storage, greenhouse,
sauna, etc.). The Appellant asserts
that Code compliance was not
required by the Local Authority.
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BC Code Appeal

Appeal Board Decision #1928

The Board reverses the
decision of the local authority.

It is the determination of the
Board that the Code does not
apply to this accessory
building.

Reason for decision

The building area of this accessory
building falls within the 10 m2
exemption for accessory buildings
that do not create a hazard. The

analysis of what constitutes the

creation of a hazard must be done

on a case-by-case basis.
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{ ﬂf Risk Assessment
Does your department have Severtty

a risk matrix to determine
the potential severity of

hazards?

 Likelihood g

e Use

* Location

+  Occupied Could also rank

enforcement priorities.
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Risk Assessment - A.l. Response (from ICC)
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An accessory building can be considered a hazard under several conditions, often related to safety, structural integrity, and compliance
with local building codes. Here are some common scenarios:

Fire Hazard: If the building lacks proper fire safety measures such as fire-resistant materials, smoke detectors, or fire extinguishers, it can
pose a significant risk.

Structural Issues: Poor construction, lack of maintenance, or damage from natural disasters can compromise the structural integrity of
the building, making it unsafe.

Electrical Hazards: Faulty wiring or inadequate electrical systems can lead to electrical fires or shocks.

Zoning Violations: If the accessory building is used for purposes not permitted by local zoning laws, it can be considered a hazard. For
example, using a shed as a living space without proper permits.

Flood Risk: Buildings located in flood-prone areas without proper flood-proofing measures can be hazardous.

Hazardous Materials: Storing flammable, toxic, or otherwise dangerous materials improperly can turn an accessory building into a
hazard.
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https://secondegress.ca/Conversation-1-Mike-Mariano

Background

Over the last decade there has been increased debate on
the pros and cons of Single Egress (SE) stairways. With the
Province adopting the British Columbia Building and Fire
Codes (BC Codes 2024) — it initiated harmonization with the
NBC to provide people with a greater level of building
safety and accessibility but also to make new buildings
more cost-effective and efficient.

Homes for People

New action plan delivers more homes for people, faster | BC Gov News

The research into SE stairways was part of the Province’s

Homes for People action plan. Announced in spring 2023, —
the plan builds on historic action to deliver housing since v P LT T ER DT mw*
2017 and sets out further actions to deliver the homes

people need faster, while creating more vibrant =
communities throughout B.C.

“We’re leaving no stone unturned in our work to deliver more homes faster for people,” said Ravi .
Kahlon, Minister of Housing. “This work will focus on developing an understanding of if and how

this innovation can be incorporated into building and fire codes in a way that maintains and R
enhances safety, supports access and egress, while providing more homes for people in B.C.”

Province seeks input on single egress stairway designs | BC Gov News



https://news.gov.bc.ca/releases/2024HOUS0009-000086
https://news.gov.bc.ca/releases/2023HOUS0019-000436
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Above what height does an apartment require 2 staircases?



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iRdwXQb7CfM

Background

The journey back single egress exits.

Recommend to go
through this report
with your
Development
Services Team and
Fire Department!
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New Code - Technical Solutions
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bcbc revision 3 single exit stair convenien
ce copy 2024-08-28.pdf (gov.bc.ca)



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/farming-natural-resources-and-industry/construction-industry/building-codes-and-standards/revisions-and-mo/bcbc-revision-3/bcbc_revision_3_single_exit_stair_convenience_copy_2024-08-28.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/farming-natural-resources-and-industry/construction-industry/building-codes-and-standards/revisions-and-mo/bcbc-revision-3/bcbc_revision_3_single_exit_stair_convenience_copy_2024-08-28.pdf

New Code - Technical Solutions
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As discussed in the Notes shown in this
document, single exit stair residential
buildings should not be located in a
jurisdiction where a high level of fire
prevention activities cannot be
maintained, or where a high level of
response and fire suppression activities by
firefighting personnel cannot be
maintained. In jurisdictions where there is
risk to availability of a water supply for
firefighting at any point during the life of
the building, a secondary or back up water
supply will be necessary.

bcbc revision 3 single exit stair convenien
ce copy 2024-08-28.pdf (gov.bc.ca)



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/farming-natural-resources-and-industry/construction-industry/building-codes-and-standards/revisions-and-mo/bcbc-revision-3/bcbc_revision_3_single_exit_stair_convenience_copy_2024-08-28.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/farming-natural-resources-and-industry/construction-industry/building-codes-and-standards/revisions-and-mo/bcbc-revision-3/bcbc_revision_3_single_exit_stair_convenience_copy_2024-08-28.pdf

New Code Plan Review

No lot consolidation
No Zoning changes or Variances

Drawing provided by Isaac Neufeld (Architect) - Vancouver Building Bylaw — pre BCBC code change



Mid Density —
Case Study

Thinking like a Developer

Return on Investment by
Developer

 10-12 Unit project viability
RMD Zone (Summerland)

* Lot01=1,052.1sgm

* 30mx37.5m

* Dec21,2022 $600,000




Mid Density — Case Study

Local Government Requirements and Limitations
*  Existing Infrastructure
* Required Improvements
* Fire Department Access — Response time
Water Supply — Fire Flows
e Zoning — Parking
"l S'.Oéce/umt _ Parking space
e 1 visitor for every 10 units ..
2.6m and a minimum

* Bicycle storage? | | Hof
*  Garbage and Recycling clear length of 5.5m

Amenity Space-Landscaping

* Road widening

« Development Cost Charges

* Adaptably requirements
 Additional Step and Zero Carbon Code
* Tree Canopy bylaws

 Other?

e What can the units be sold or rented for?
 Local - Rental and or sales market
* Likely 10-12 units for profit

TEE e By sany [ Sk

18.0m (59ft)
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Mid Density -
Types of Projects

RMD Zone

(a) Apartment H.ousmg Architects

(b) Cluster Housing _

(c) Duplex Housing; RegUIatlon

(d) Multi-Unit Housing; 5 or more ) .

(e) Townhouse Housing dweIIing units SIdE/SIde or

up/down duplex |k
10.4.4 Subdivision Regulations — —r W
(a) Minimum Lot Area 1,100m2

(b) (b) Minimum Lot Width 30.0m
(c) (c) Minimum Lot Depth 30.0m

10.4.5 Development Regulations
(a) Maximum Lot Coverage 40 percent
(b) Maximum Floor Area Ratio 1.6

10.4.7 Siting Regulations

(a) Principal Buildings and Structures
(i) Minimum Front Setback 6.0m

(ii) Minimum Rear Setback 7.5m

(iii) Minimum Side Setback (Interior) 4.0m Y
(iv) Minimum Side Setback (Exterior) 6.0m

(v) Maximum Height The lesser of 15 m or 4 Storeys

4 storey apartment

— — —  'H 44



Mid-density Case Study

Drawing provided by Ken Kunka — preliminary plan review for 4 storey — Single Egress Stair



Note changes to all Divisions

Division 1 — Changes to Division A
Division 2 — Changes to Division B
Division 3 — Changes to Division C
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3.2.10. Requirements for Residential Buildings with a Single Exit

(See Note A-3.2.10.) (See also Note A-3.)

SES — Code Requirements
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https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/farming-natural-resources-and-industry/construction-industry/building-codes-and-standards/revisions-and-mo/bcbc-revision-3/2024_bcbc_mo_ba_2024_03.pdf

Changes to Division A

Daviston | -~ Changes to Diviswon A |

; The fallgning Sentence 1t added 1o Article 1 33200

2} Parts 3, 4, 5 and & of Division B apply 1o buildings designed and construcied in accondance
with Subsection 3.2, 100 of Division B.

i Arviche | 333, iy repeifed gnd the folfomsdmg siebsriniaed

1} Except ns provided in Sentence (2 ), Part @ of Divission B apphes to all fad@ines desenbed in
AT & KN i Daning Aeighd, having a bidieg anea nol exceeding

GO0 m'. |:u|-d -u.u:-.l o mictjor oocupeancies classified as

m} resorved
by Ciroup O, resadenrrd eocupancies (sec Mole A-9 0.1.141) of Dhvisiaon Hj,

) Ciroup 1, brorsess and personul servicey occlipaicies,

dy Groap E, mercantile occupancies, ar
e} Circap F, [hviswoms 2 and 3, medinm- and fow-hozord indusinal occugaancies,

X} Part @ of Divisron B does ot apply to duildings designed and constructed in pccordance with
Subsection 3.2, 1), of Division B




[ ;"} Changes to Division B

Division 2 - Changes to Division B

+ T.Fu.-_lf'p{j;m-mg Sentence s added 1o Article 324 1 3.2.4.1. Determination of Requirement for a Fire Alarm

System

T) A fire alarm system shall be installed in buildings designed and constructed in accordance with
Subsection 3.2.10. (See Note A-3.2.10.2(1yand (2).)

§  Sentence 3.2.5.7.(2) is repealed and the following substituted ‘
1) Except for buildings constructed of encapsulated mass timber construction in conformance
with Ariicle 3,.2.2.48., 3.22.57, or 3.2.2.93,, and except for butldings desiened and constructed in
accordance with Subsection 3.2.10., bwildings that are sprinkiered throughout with a sponkler

system conforming to Article 3.2.5.12. or have a standpipe system conforming to Article 3.2.5.5.
to 3.2.5.10. are deemed to comply with Sentence (1),

3.2.5.8. Standpipe Systems
1) Every building shall be provided with an adequate water

supply for firefighting. (See Note A-3.2.5.7.(1).)

3.2.5.9. Standpipe Design
3.2.5.10. Hose Connections




RN Changes to Division B
0 New — 3.2.10.
r_il';-. folfowing Subsecuon s added, ‘

J.2 00 Requiremenis for Residentinl Buildings with a Single Exii
[See Modo A3 2. 1L} {5ce also Mode A=3.)

S.2.00.1. Application

1) Excepi as provided in Sentences (2) to (4), this Subsecuon applics 1olbwifdiney of only
Fesideniiil oocupvincy thnt

o) are nol more Lham six sdoreey an faesdalimme ey,

b) have a height not mone than 1 X o mcasured between the floor ol the fisad oy and
the uppermost Hoor level, exeluding any floor level within a roofltop enclovere that 15 not
considered as a srorey in calculating buifding Asighr in accordance with Senicnce

3.4 1.101)

¢ b contmin not more than four dwefling wumity on each floor,
d) doses not exceed an occuper foad of 24 persons per Dloor, and
&) have a rrorved disranece from

1y any part of the foor grea 1o an exiif not more than 25 m, and

ity ench ahefiineg prnt 1o mn exif of not more than & m



3.2.10. — Other Occupancies

First Storey - Other Occupancies
e Storage/Bikes

* Mech/Electrical

e Sprinkler

 Entrance lobby

e Garbage/Recycle

e CRUs - Currently not allowed

in BC Code but Ok in some
L " - \ other SES jurisdictions with
I L 'l v T ' conditions, like Seattle.

* Exiting not correct - to review

Pre-code example later in presentation.

7 storeys w/ roof top occupancy?



Excluding roof top enclosures
3.2.1.1.(1) Exceptions in
Determining Building Height

Changes to Division B
New —3.2.10.(1)

Elevator

18m
(59')

Shared rooftop occupancy

18m
(59)

Pre-code example

a ) are not mare than six siorevs m bedlofing Tredgfhe, 7 storeys W/ roof top

b} have a height mot more thon |8 m meassdred betvween the floor of the firsd sfoaneme and
the uppermsost loor level, exclhinling any Toor level withan o roaflop erclosiore that 15 ot

occupancy — 8t storey.

coarasilered as u yrorer i calewlating bpdfaiee eiely in sccordance with Senience

32 1. 1401)



Changes to Division B
New —3.2.10.(1)

c) Only allowed 4
units max per floor

d) does not exceed
an occupant load of
24 persons per floor,
and

e) have a travel distance from

i) any part of the floor area to an
exit not more than 25 m (82'),
and

ii) each dwelling unit to an exit of
not more than 6 (19.7’) m.




Changes to Division B
- 3.2.10.1.

. -

2} This Subsection does not apply to Noor greay permmitied by Armicle 3.4 .2, 1. to be served by one

N, 3.2.4.1. Minimum Number of Exits

43 This Subsection does not apply 1o detached howses, semi-detached houses, houses with a
secormaa iy sieline, duplexes, inplexes, townhouses or row houscs,

4 Residential bulldings with a single exiv are not permitied for Higher risks of
a) hotels, motels, dormitories or lodging houses, maintenance issues
b)) revidenfiad clubs, colleges or schools,
@ ) monasterics,
d) senlors” residences, or
e} care facilities accepted for residennial use pursuant o provincial legslation,
(See Mote A-3.2 10, 1.04).)

and exit coordination

) This Subsection, in sccordance with the application of this Article and in conformance with the
provisions of this Subscection and all other applicable provisions of this Code, may be used as an
aliermate (o the regquircmonts for o second &xd m Subsection 3.4, 2 Number and Location of Exits

from Floor Areas
3.2.10. is only an alternative for the second exit requirement in subsection 3.4.2.

Subsection 3.2.10. does not relax or waive any other requirements.




officl,

Ty PART 9 — Egress from Dwelling Units
o~

3.4.2.;1-;. Minimum number of Exits

1) 1) Except as permitted by Sentences (2) to (4), every floor area
intended for occupancy shall be served by at least 2 exits.

2) Afloor areain a building not more than 2 storeys in building height,
is permitted to be served by one exit provided the total occupant

load served by the exit is not more than 60, and
a) in a floor area that is not sprinklered throughout,
the floor area and the travel distance are not more

than the values in Table 3.4.2.1.-A, or - ; _
b) in a floor area that is sprinklered throughout Building Code - Egress | PPT (sidesharenet] 8 88 | e .

i) the travel distance is not more than 25 m, and =
ii) the floor area is not more than the value in Table

3.4.2.1.-B. (150 sqm — Group C) i el
3) Except as permitted by Sentence (4), if Sentence (2) permits a single
exit from a floor area classified as Group B or Group C occupancy, the

exit shall be an exterior doorway not more than 1.5 m above adjacent
ground level.

4) The requirements of Sentences (1) and (2) are permitted to be waived &
for dwelling units that have an access to exit conforming to Sentences

3344110 (4) Egress from Dwelling Units Typical Exit requirements — two exits



https://www.slideshare.net/slideshow/building-code-egress/1821158#6

[ ;‘*} Division B —3.2.10.2.

L2.10.2. Building Constroction

1) Notwithstanding the permissions in Sentences 3.2.5,1.2.02) 10 (4), a dudlding 1o which this
Subsection applics shall be sprinkiered throughout with an sigomatic sprinkler system designed,

constructed, installed and tested in conformuance wit “Stnndard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems.” {See Note A-3.2.10.2.( 1) and (2). e sentence 3.2.4.1.(7).)

2) Al balconies und decks shall be sprinklered in accondance with Semence (1), (See Note A-
32010201 and (2).)

The requirement for automatic fire sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 13 triggers the

requirement for a fire alarm system. A fire alarm system is required and Sentence
3.2.4.1.(7) is added for clarity. This Note also alerts the designer of the requirement.

T} A firc alarm system shall be snstalled i bwidings designed and construcied in accordance with
Subsectson 3.2 100 {See Note A-3.2. 10201 ) and (21)



R Division B—3.2.10.2.

needing clarification.
e
Concrete or concrete masonry units (CMU) — no rating?
3) The i faciy shall be caestruced either of nowcombusnble coestrociog o, gotwithstandog
e appication of Article 3,11 3.7, with fimshess thal do nol ¢aeeed the meamum [lene-spreas

retang an maximan smeke developed clslication for exr sarways m Table 11,12.7., md
shall 3.1.13.7.High Buildings

a) b sepaaind froen  other spaces m the burlding by o fre separgiion baving a jire-
resisiCe Faning i kess dan 2 B,

) he not s than [ 500 mm wade.

¢ desciarpe derectly W e extenoe of the huiidimg without passmg teough a lobby,
d} be desizmed o i the probabeisy of siorge or the accumalation of matenal, and

¢| Barve signs posted m conspicuoi |ocatons mear cach landing Lo indcal: thal sorage 18

il peranatied CAREFUL WITH CONTINUITY OF
(See Niie A-3.210.0.{71) FIRE SEP! Note sound ratings

50STC & 55STC (elevators)

SHAFTS AND ELEV - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TfMfbR53bE

Conventional framing


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TfMfbR53bE

Division B—3.2.10.2.

1) Esovpi as pennined iy Sestevaocs (23 o (d) b ineess wall cribing, sl foos
Prankies v @ Byt fognlabed by the prosssdasne ol Sipssaoviasn 137 /0 sl B orerdesn fo
thee flame sporad ratiug sapnemends o Artbckes 11002 amd 1001 01, ared s the Aame
o riad ullnljmlmrb-.i.lwiqﬂil-uhﬁrllun v b Table 30, 10.F

Tabie 3.1.13.7,
Flame-Spmsd Aaling and Emoke Oeveicped Class®calion m High haidings
Firrifey Pafl of Sermencs 30113 741)

g rurr FENTW-SDDUHT Mywrrper SGregke [heewkope|

Flareyy T i R o e
L ey i Tmrmaare !
Yoad Cmiirg Fisis | vaml Cmilirg Fioan
Horleie i s 1™ Siriein  Serledd g ie-u 1" Sirles
Eid firrse. vesideses B 05T slars aiel Eddens . . . .
thncrismd rm Derieeos 4 4.2 05 s h =5 w ol B
Ciprarkie il araen pradea s e i 1] jd bt ]
Elreaks oom =~ ™ 15 M | 4SO 258 ach |
sl I A L =5 PG =i irs Lt o ¥in
i B Lyr K a1 B L

| caorr s Bl EreEns ol

Fobis o Telle 11 1LT:
i1} S b 3 L1034 b lighiing et
ol DHleri ispetevrreils of This MaA dpghe



¢} discharge diroctly bo the extenor of the buildg without passing troegh o lobby,
d| b desegned 1o innt the probabedity of siorage or the accumalstion of malenal, and

¢) have signs posted in corspicuces locatians near each landing to indicate that storage i~
(4=l -8l e) Post Occupancy Maintenance issue! |

(See Mote A-3L 1L L3R




;;,_"‘) Division B —3.2.10.2.

¢| discharpe deroctly fo the extenor of the hmildiwg without passang through & lobby, ~
d} be destgnad b lsrmii the peohabedity of storage or the accumulstion of malenal, and

¢) kave sazom pusted in i inhicaie thal slorage &

[Sce Moe A-LL10LL{3L)

d) Avoid designing voids



g;‘_} Division B —3.2.10.2.

4) The discharge from the exvit stair described in Clause (3)(¢) shall be located not less than ¥ m
and not more than 15 m from the elosest porton of the nccess route reguired Tor Dire department
use, measured honzontally from the face of the building. (See Note A-3.2.10.2.44).)

A-1.1 e24d) Fxil Furility Dincharpe. Far deparmneni sccess o Faldegs o whech Suhwecion
1.2 08, b mest b provided o e principal crirmncs as well as b0 the acesw poisl st
deeth mnectod b the col facakiy. As anch, the e faalety doebaigst mist e locited 10
Dﬂ'lhliiﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ-ﬁ.‘l‘ttﬂimﬂlh:ﬂﬂm]_'i

Tiesigners dumid comside bcmng the evt [acikly dedurge 0 Oine punanty in (e prcpl
catmece for i hemefin of coordn BeERE poits wih che fine Bt
poudi b ahio 1o rvond iniriended i of die c1a Gacakty [of paciage delroy of allat maiel
drop= Then sheradd e Cirwr desincoon Sorwcen e pomopel halfing crimnce (lkdy
omrcriing in 3 ioebey amd elevaion | and the ey faclsiy Srocherpe wo ihal sctvanes ack m
delrverve o 3¢ muively compdonl m the saf ol imtendiel manain, [ocaning (he exn Bailiy
duchardt m close peoamaty 1 the proacigal baibimg esttonce b rodoces e potestul tal o
acxens oot 18 hocated i o=l bicrton of the bakiog which ool norse ey =l
SOCERNT! SO0 CIMALETTE.
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IS, Limits o Smeke Movement for High Buildings

3.2.6. Additional Requirements

1) Excopt & permtified by Sentimioe (3] i notwithiimdmg the scope of Subsechion 126 8
huatkdoeg e which this Subsection apphes that s greser tan four goners n hsalding Aesgiy shall
e dewgaad m acconcance wilh Artack 1161

1) Fans rouares o |t smoke movement by Sesfence ||| shall be provided with s emergench
power aipply copable of operatimg ander il boad Sor net less than T h provided by o emerpency
genenitne. {Son also Adicle .17,

3.2.6.2 Limits to Smoke Movement

1) A building to which this Subsection applies shall be designed in
accordance with Sentences (2) to (6) and Article 3.2.6.3. to limit the
danger to occupants and firefighters from exposure to smoke in a

building fire. 3.2.6.3. Connected Buildings

Ty Division B—3.2.10.3.

3.2.7.9 Emergency Power for Building Services

1) An emergency power supply capable of
operating under a full load for not less

than 2 h shall be provided by an emergency
generator for

c) fans and other electrical equipment that are
installed to maintain the air quality specified in
Articles 3.2.6.2. and 3.3.3.6.,

d) fans required for venting by Article 3.2.6.6., and
e) fans required by Clause 3.2.8.4.(1)(c) and Article
3.2.8.7. in buildings within the scope of Subsection
3.2.6. (Additional Requirements for High Buildings)

3.2.6.2. Limits of Smoke Movement
3.3.3.6. Areas of Refuge

3.2.6.6. Venting to Aid Firefighting
3.2.8.4. Vestibules

3.2.8.7. Mechanical Exhaust Systems




;;) Division B—3.2.10.3. ??

1) Presaerration of the star shaft desenbed in Sentence d 1) s not requernd if esch doorway from
the ruhlic cprraler senving the exd facudity = proiected with 2 vestibule on the paablic cormdor

wide ol the doorway
u b comsisieg of & elonne m the pubiic cormdar

L} coppped with dectrorsagnes bold-open devices thal redesse upon activahon
uf the fire alaemn eysiem, ol
1) that has a firr-proiection roting not less thas a 45 min, ad

b that furms & spocs thin o saparsied o S remainder of the Salaliag by 3 fee
sepiaration with o fine-neesiascr seding min less than 35 sxn
i} that coptains po suife eniry doors, and

i) with the ditance foom doorsay 40 the eve acility and the closnne not kess than
| Bl mm Iung--:ln withh ol the puth betwem doorways nol |ess thas | 50

s

4) Elevainr hamsiways shall not be designe és n means of venting

53 Thee system Dor oomtnod of ek movemenl roguerod by Sestence | 1) shall be sestédd 10 cmiare
saiisdsciony operstuon_ (See Sentence 3,260,941 ) s Mole A-3 250941 1.0




;;) Division B —3.2.10.3.(3) ??

If over four storeys

Spedf smake ol perfamancs requinamants i Artide 2287 are aaphied 1o fee ancl o _I-I-I_

storey singhe ot star resdentil brdicings, Fams wl nort by b mequered, Bt when they N

e, e are exiting recuirements hor emenyency power. Sroke weitibules are afleed 25 00 Does e_levator L ey

AP [0 DO Sar AN AR Salmple oF B Dok ool micdd Do 3 Jomn of e pubi’ comprixe

corethor adiareee e Soorway ™t the et s iy beromes parsred off ipen ekt o this? :

chragets Shou D e e system be detiated. Ths ol vestbuie i s sacrigal | O 2P 2020 D usted I

beffer sheudd smoke comgromise e revander of the puble omeor o e et a8, | w0 jmpeeme =l | —
Rt Tttt R

Thie myvemarr. dimensions of the snoke vesthele dign witt Pe shibished memumdstany | | S50 TTRETTE :

bitwetn dogrs i senies and the mevimue width for an sciseble pa ol troved 1o acinate -— :

[uirning and paising and e aperanon of door > _ : .
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31104, Deors in Public Corriders and Suite Entry Doors

1) All doors along prbiic corridors mnd all sare eary doors shall be equipped with

electromagmenic hold-open devices designed i relezse upon actrvation of the fire alarm sysiens in
acoordance with Artwcke 3.1 .14

1) Hold-open devices om suite entry doors shall not require s force applesd to the dooror release S
device of more than 22 N to allow the occupant to mamully release the door from the hold-open i |

i

3) Sunte extry doors shall have o fire-provection raring of not kess than 43 min

[h mlﬁl'sl l‘ﬂ.lt.‘l_j:l. A:3.2.10,4.3) Suite Entry Doom, Senoence 1.210.40) wperages the parmemmion o Arice
1AL 10 reduce the fir-protection rating of clotures. Siste entry doars with et than o 45 o
Fire-irtit ectieh FalAnE) e Al e venlBN R I Ddilelinigrt A witvie Sulsaction 1.2 10, apphes nes FlL——
woukd thiese door b parmétied any undarcuis such us described in Article 532,110

s
St




Jensen Hughes Report

Member Question - Hold Opens for Rated Suite Doors with closers?

Sl Egress Sheir Buiding [esgms; Podiey mred Tectnirel Chmons Seport, Brrish Colum feie AN

§224 Reguwe Magnetc Howd-Open Devoes lor Suite Doors

Basad on the studies refemnced in Secbon 6.1 1 of fhis reporl, It was Tound thal whare fire or smoke spread
from thi suile of fire cngin 1o 8 public comder or exit stair, 4 was frequently due 1o the sufe door being kel open
The BL Building Cade already requires doors in line separabons 1o ba equpped with a sell-closing device and
lgich. Therefore, it can be expectad that suite enlry doors would ahways remain cosad unless physically wedged
apen of ofhersvise biocked open. This condition may acour for & vanety of ressons such &s during an occupant’s
Fave-n or mowe-oul process, or f oooupants wedge open their door for commune! purposas (for example, in
sfudent resdences of single room occupancies). To mitigabe this rsk, a requirement may be added o instal
magnetic hokd-open devices on sude enlry doors that releass upen aclivabon of 1he fire alaim syskam

Hold opens have been incorporated into the Code amendments.
3.2.10.3. (3) Limits to Smoke Movement



3.3.1.3. Means of Egress
(11) Except as permitted by Sentences

3.3.4.4.(5) and (6), each suite in a floor area

oFFiClay ° o
ry Division B—3.3.1.3.(12)
vt
T ewdence 33030020 b repeaied aad (82 folimineg mebsiitied”

| 12) Except for builiiings dessgned and constructed in sccordance with Subsection 3,210 jand
EXCEp! 0s permmiiad By s Section and il NeTlEnce 14,0 1421 af the pounl where & doorw)
referredd to in Senfence {11} opens onto 8 pubic corradar or extenor passageway, @ soall be
possible o go i opposite direchons to each of 2 separte exit

3.4.2.1. Minimum Number of Exits

2) A floor area in a building not more than 2 storeys in building height,

is permitted to be served by one exit provided the total occupant load

served by the exit is not more than 60, and

a) in a floor area that is not sprinklered throughout, the floor area and

the travel distance are not more than the values in Table 3.4.2.1.-A, or

b) in a floor area that is sprinklered throughout i) the travel distance is

not more than 25 m, and ii) the floor area is not more than the value in
Table 3.4.2.1.-B.

that contains more than one suite shall have
a) an exterior exit doorway, or
b) a doorway

i) into a public corridor, or

ii)  to an exterior passageway.

3.3.4.4. Egress from Dwelling Units

5) In a building of residential occupancy not

more than 3 storeys in building height, a

doorway from a dwelling unit is permitted

to open directly into an exit stairway

provided the dwelling unit has a second and

separate means of egress.

6) If a dwelling unit has a second and

separate means of egress, one means of

egress from a dwelling unit is permitted to

pass through

a) aninterior corridor served by a single
exit,

b) an exterior balcony served by a single
exit stairway, or

c) an exterior passageway served by a
single exit stairway.
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N Division B —3.4.2.1.(1).

8| Semsence 3420000 15 repealed and the following substtued. |

) Except for hwildings designed and comsirucied m accondance with Subsectiom 3.2, 1), and
excepl as permatiad by Sentences {2) 1o (4), every floor areq intendad for accupaney shall be

served by ot beast 2 i,

3.4.2.1. Minimum Number of Exits 3) Except as permitted by Sentence (4), if Sentence (2)
2) A floor area in a building not more than 2 storeys in building ~ permits a single exit from a floor area classified as Group
height, is permitted to be served by one exit provided the total B or Group C occupancy, the exit shall be an exterior

occupant load served by the exit is not more than 60, and doorway not more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground
a) in a floor area that is not sprinklered throughout, the floor level.

area and the travel distance are not more than the values in

Table 3.4.2.1.-A, or 4) The requirements of Sentences (1) and (2) are

b) in a floor area that is sprinklered throughout i) the travel permitted to be waived for dwelling units that have an
distance is not more than 25 m, and ii) the floor area is not access to exit conforming to Sentences 3.3.4.4.(1) to (4).

more than the value in Table 3.4.2.1.-B.
3.3.4.4. Egress from Dwelling Units
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Elevator for Use by Firefighters

1) At least one elevator shall be provided for use by
firefighters in conformance

with Sentences (2) to (6).

2) The elevator referred to in Sentence (1) shall have a
useable platform area not less than 2.2 m2 and shall
be capable of carrying a load of 900 kg to the top floor
that it serves from a landing on the storey containing
the entrance for firefighter access referred to in
Articles 3.2.5.4. and 3.2.5.5. within 1 min.

Construction — 1 hr fire resistance and sound 55
STC rating - considerations

Adaptability

Division B —3.2.6.5. Fire Fighting

Elevator
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Further consideration of
Accessibility and Adaptability
requirements should also be
reviewed!

Division B —
Accessibility
& Adaptability

BCBC 2024 ILLUSTRATED GUIDE
ON ACCESSIBILITY

= P oady i Cerryeerdary e oha o pu s iniety Bppeiereery
i MmO pl e Baopidio g T-ore JR14



;"’;‘) Division B — Table 3.10.1.1.

4  Table 31111 is amended by adding the following:
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Division B—Table 3.10.1.1.

FO1 To minimize the risk of accidental ignition.

FO2 To limit the severity and effects of fire or explosions.

FO3 To retard the effects of fire on areas beyond its point of origin.

FO4 To retard failure or collapse due to the effects of fire.

FO5 To retard the effects of fire on emergency egress facilities.

FO6 To retard the effects of fire on facilities for notification, suppression and emergency response.
F10 To facilitate timely movement of persons to a safe place in an emergency.

F11 To notify persons, in a timely manner, of the need to take action in an emergency.

F12 To facilitate an emergency response.

F13 To notify emergency responders, in a timely manner, of the need to take action in an emergency.
F81 To minimize the risk of malfunction, interference, damage, tampering, lack of use or misuse.

F82 To minimize the risk of inadequate performance due to improper maintenance or lack of maintenance

Post Occupancy concerns!
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OBJECTIVE Statements.

=]

OS1 Fire Safety

An objective of this Code is to limit the probability that, as a result of the design or construction

of the building, a person in or adjacent to the building will be exposed to an unacceptable risk of injury due
to fire. The risks of injury due to fire addressed in this Code are those caused by

0OS1.1 —fire or explosion occurring

0S1.2 —fire or explosion impacting areas beyond its point of origin

0S1.3 — collapse of physical elements due to a fire or explosion

0S1.4 —fire safety systems failing to function as expected

0S1.5 — persons being delayed in or impeded from moving to a safe place during an emergency

0S3 Safety in Use

An objective of this Code is to limit the probability that, as a result of the design or construction
of the building, a person in or adjacent to the building will be exposed to an unacceptable risk
of injury due to hazards. The risks of injury due to hazards addressed in this Code are those
caused by-

0S3.7 — persons being delayed in or impeded from moving to a safe place during an

emergency (see Note A-2.2.1.1.(1))
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OBJECTIVE Statements.

1?!'.”'1.1&'!'-"'
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OP1 Fire Protection of the Building

An objective of this Code is to limit the probability that, as a result of its design or construction, the building will be
exposed to an unacceptable risk of damage due to fire. The risks of damage due to fire addressed in this Code are
those caused by

OP1.1 — fire or explosion occurring

OP1.2 — fire pr explosion impacting areas beyond its point of origin
OP1.3 — collapse of physical elements due to a fire or explosion
OP1.4 — fire safety systems failing to function as expected

OP3 Protection of Adjacent Buildings from Fire

An objective of this Code is to limit the probability that, as a result of the design or construction of the building,
adjacent buildings will be exposed to an unacceptable risk of damage due to fire. The risks of damage to adjacent
buildings due to fire addressed in this Code are those caused by

OP3.1 — fire or explosion impacting areas beyond the building of origin




[ ";"‘:? Division B — Part 09

9.1.1.  Application
8.1.1.1. Application

al-l i1 f ||-..-E 3 A -'-||||I|| :'- EHANEHGES 4110 ‘|:"'I'I ||I|! CEENSEFLAETINS 1P . C oI aan e Tl

hsection 1.2 .10, (See Sentenice 1.5, 3 3,327 of Draision A
2.10.13. ltems under Part 3 Jurisdiction

1} Parl S does not apply 1o Buvifings dewgned and combrucied in accordande with

yubsetion 3.2 10, (>ae Senience | 3.3 4070 of Dahsion A and Sentence 9.1.1.1

It ks not apgeropriate for single exit mair residental bulldings w fallow Part 9. To minimose
confusion, that message is inserted in the locations where Fart 3 discusses applicabon.




Division C

2.2.7. Professional Design and Review
(See Note A-2. 2.7

2.2.7.1. Application

1) The reguerements of this Subsection apphy to
a) burnigings within the scope of Part 3 of Division B swwhich imchude Duidamgs desigried and
corstructed In arcordance with Subsedction 2.2 10 of Divsion B,
B} briidings within the soope of Part 9 of Division B that are designed with common egress
systems for the occupants and require the use of firealls according 1o Article 1.3.3.4, of
Division A, and
<) the following, in respect of budlgings within the scope of Part 9 of Division B other than
Buddings described in Clause ()
i} structural companents that are not withan the scope of Part 9 of Division B (See
Mote A-2 2.7 1.0V KK L
i) geotechmical conditions at budloing sites that are not wethin the scope of Parn 9 of
Diwesion B,
iii) sprinkler systems desagned to MNFPA 13, "Installation of Sprinkler Systems”, and
v] standpipe and hose systems designed to NFPA 14, “Installation of Standpipe and

Hose Systbems,
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(&) POLL QUESTION - SES Uptake

Do you foresee an uptake of SES designs in the next 6-12
months in your jurisdiction?

1.Larger Communities | | 2. Smaller Communities 3. Regional Districts
(+30,000) (less than 30,000) . Ves = 4%
.« Ves = 37% * Yes = 13% No < 330

+ No = 17% * No=33%
* No =20% e No —F/D limitations=31% | |* No —no organized FD = 27%
* To early to tell =43% | |* To early to tell = 40% * To early to tell = 35%
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&} POLL QUESTION - Presentations
i'#.. 4‘;

i

What would you like to see for future Lunch and Learn sessions (Ken K)?
e Level 01 — Decks — foundation to final = 21%

e Level 02 — Interconnected floor space = 51%

 Level 03 — Roof top occupancies = 23%
e Other — put in the chat or email kkunka@boabc.org - 3%

Next Lunch and Learn - November 21, 2024

Please forward any questions or suggestions for the presentation to
kkunka@boabc.org.
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f E Next Lunch and Learn — November
.

November 21, 2024
Interconnected floor space

December wrap up and review of MHABC permit application and
inspection checklists.

Please forward any questions or suggestions for the presentation to
kkunka@boabc.org.



mailto:kkunka@boabc.org

Session feedbock &
future topics
kkunka@boabc.org

R T —

i

Engagemen! &
Communicahion
Reminder

Webinar survey to follow.
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